Regular Session

October 9, 2017

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, October 9,
2017. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron
Riley, Dale Cline and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Riley and seconded by Cline to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,

motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Cline and seconded by Riley to approve the minutes from October 2,
2017. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Murray Shade asked questions about the placement of stop signs at the
railroad underpass on 190™ Street East of East Union School.

CARE: Jana Dailey, Director of CARE and Kendalyn Huff, CEO Heartland Management
Alliance, brought the Board up to date on the census of residents and staff and building

maintenance.

PRAYER ROOM: Angelina Herrera explained that she belongs to a prayer group that goes to
the State Capital for a prayer session once a week. Herrera would like to set up a prayer group
in Creston at the Courthouse and pray for the Police, Schools, City, and Union County. No

decision was made at this time.

ENGINEER: Zach Gunsolley, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly
maintenance activity report. Grading Agreement: Motion by Cline and seconded by Riley to
approve a grading agreement between Union County and Gordon Berry for ditching along with
dozing the fence line with tree and brush removal on the East side of Yellow Rose Avenue in
Section 1 of Pleasant Township. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Cline and seconded by Riley to approve claims 131883-132027. All voting

aye, motion carried.
0001 GEN BASIC FND
ABEL
ACCESS SYSTEMS
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING
AKIN
ALLIANT ENERGY
ARAMARK
BAKERINK
BLAZEK
BM SALES
BOOTH
BSM ENTERPRISES
CENTURY LINK
E. CHEERS
K. CHEERS
CONDUENT BUSINESS
CRESTON FARM & HOME
CRESTON PLAZA APARTMENTS
CRESTON PUBLISHING
CULLIGAN
DSM STAMP
FARMERS ELECTRIC
GARRETT
GREEN VALLEY PEST
C. HAIGHT
S. HAIGHT
HANSEN
HAWKS
HEARTLAND TIRE
IACCBE DISTRICT IV
IA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY
IA NATURAL HERITAGE FOUNDATN
JIM'S SANITATION
KELLY
KIBURZ
KRANTZ PLUMBING & HEATING
KSIB
LEGAL DIRECTORIES PUBLISHING

72.00
2,544.00
320.42
39.07
1,974.61
18.00
20.00
134.48
214.25
20.00
11.50
17.05
20.00
20.00
1,150.00
155.17
261.00
734.73
40.00
21.50
2,282.16
20.00
57.00
404.38
404.37
216.00
72.00
14.95
25.00
200.00
25.00
315.00
20.00
20.00
1,116.51
87.50
62.81

IDEAL READY MIX 6,777.00
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES 262.00
IA PRISON INDUSTRIES 1,747.85
IA STATE UNIVERSITY 320.00
MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES 365.78
NAPA 4,644.73
NORSOLV SYSTEMS 149.95
OFFICE MACHINES 104.33
POKORNY BP 6.26
PROFFITT 97.20
SCC NETWORKS 41.42
SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC 35,587.55
SERVICE TECHS INC 25.55
SIOUX CITY FOUNDRY CO 1,013.11
SIRWA 19.00
T&S INDUSTRIES INC 502.48
UNITED FARMERS COOP 300.31
US CELLULAR 94.15
ZIEGLER INC 1,022.63
0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND TTL: 62,173.39

2020 CO. DEBT FND
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP 16,085.50
2020 CO. DEBT FND TTL: 16,085.50

4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FND

AKIN 225.25
CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY 419.39
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 20.82
STEWART 150.00
4000 EMRGNCY MANAGMNT FND TTL: 815.46

4003 EMPOWERMENT

CLARKE CO. PUBLIC HEALTH 549.78
CREATIVE BEGINNINGS PRESCHOOL 920.00
DISCOVERY KIDS PRESCHOOL 765.00
EAST UNION COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 2,040.00

MATURA ACTION CORP 179.17



LYNAM LAWN CARE

MAIL SERVICES LLC
MASTERCARD/ISSB
MCINTIRE

MEDICAP

L. MILLER

R. MILLER

MMIT

NACO

POKORNY BP

QUALITY GLASS

RICE

SELDIN COMPANY

SIRWA

SOUTHERN IA TROLLEY
SWCC

ST MALACHY PRESCHOOL
STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER
STOREY KENWORTHY
SUPREME CLEANERS
TRAVIS

TREASURER STATE OF IA
UNION CO. ENGINEER
UNITED FARMERS COOP
US CELLULAR

VISA/ISSB

B. WALTERSDORF

J. WALTERSDORF
WILBUR-ELLIS CO
WINDSTREAM

WOLFE

0001 GEN BASIC FND TTL:

0002 GEN SUPPLEMENTAL
CENTRAL IA DETENTION CTR
CITY OF CRESTON

IMWCA

TYLER INSURANCE SERVICES INC
WILSON, HANSON & ASSOCIATES
YOUTH & SHELTER SERVICES
0002 GEN SUPPLEMENTAL TTL:

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC
ABILDTRUP

MATHES SEED

TITAN MACHINERY

WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON
WILBUR-ELLIS CO

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TTL:

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND
ALLIANT ENERGY

BANKERS LEASING CO
CARTER-WATERS LLC

CITY OF AFTON

CRESTON FARM & HOME
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CULLIGAN

FASTENAL COMPANY
FRANKS SERVICE

FULL SOURCE

GOOB'S REPAIR INC
HARRISON TRUCK CENTERS
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO

A. HYSELL

2,446.25
433.79
1,730.23
20.00
44.75
317.55
20.00
5.43
450.00
60.00
365.00
20.00
146.00
359.16
72.00
50.00
1,500.00
1,671.58
174.40
136.00
20.00
676.00
315.07
37.18
250.47
41.14
20.00
20.00
754.90
247.55
144.00
25,678.91

5,542.00
9,767.14
5,357.00
80.00
268.40
186.60
21,201.14

500.00
632.80
16,500.00
1,048.33
49.90
18,731.03

646.28
148.09
5,182.00
29.29
87.41
71.21
49.00
473.51
1,060.57
171.69
220.00
373.64
81.00
498.40

RINGGOLD CO. CHILD CARE
RINGGOLD CO. PUBLIC HEALTH
SICKELS

SOUTHERN IA TROLLEY

SWCC

TAYLOR CO. AG EXTENSION
TAYLOR CO. PUBLIC HEALTH
TRINITY LUTHERAN PRESCHOOL
4003 EMPOWERMENT TTL:

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER
ALLIANT ENERGY

ARAMARK

BM SALES

COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC
GREEN VALLEY PEST

HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS

IA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
MAINSTAY SYSTEMS INC
MASTERCARD/ISSB

TREAT AMERICA FOOD SERVICES
4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CNTR TTL:

4100 CO. ASSESSMENT EXPENSE
MASTERCARD/ISSB

THE SCHNEIDER CORPORATION

4100 CO. ASSESSMENT EXPENSE TTL:

4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION
CARE

CENTURY LINK

CHOICE INC

COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
COUNTRY CARE CENTER CORP.
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES
INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH PARTNERS
NEW HORIZONS

L. NOSEKABEL

RAY

UNION CO. SHERIFF

WILSON, HANSON & ASSOCIATES
4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION TTL:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL
ALLIANT ENERGY

BARKER LEMAR & ASSOC
BUTTERFIELD MFG

C & JWRECKER

CRESTON PUBLISHING
HJC, LLC
MASTERCARD/ISSB

METRO WASTE AUTHORITY
SCHULTES

UNION CO. AUDITOR

UNION CO. TREASURER
WELLMARK BC & BS OF IA
WINDSTREAM

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TTL:

8500 CO. HEALTH INSURANCE
BERNIE LOWE & ASSOC
8500 CO. HEALTH INSURANCE TTL:

GRAND TTL:

435.00
3,137.78
3,988.91

210.00
9,679.92
8,467.89

265.68
2,260.00

32,899.13

1,982.21
29.50
300.00
260.58
33.29
23.64
36.00
257.95
2,082.00
2,267.00
106.82
42.51
7,421.50

329.25
2,490.00
2,819.25

8,000.00
114.93
1,870.16
83.40
1,085.00
14,375.00
6,155.95
915.00
1,548.00
313.85
66.83
344.00
1,042.20
35,914.32

400.00
982.50
1,266.13
1,615.00
36.94
45,228.05
75.47
25,355.09
180.20
724.50
378.00
3,125.25
213.99
79,581.12

826.00
826.00

304,146.75

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:50 AM

ATTEST:

BY:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

DENNIS BROWN, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



