The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, October 9, 2017. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley, Dale Cline and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Riley and seconded by Cline to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Cline and seconded by Riley to approve the minutes from October 2, 2017. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Murray Shade asked questions about the placement of stop signs at the railroad underpass on 190th Street East of East Union School.

CARE: Jana Dailey, Director of CARE and Kendalyn Huff, CEO Heartland Management Alliance, brought the Board up to date on the census of residents and staff and building maintenance.

PRAYER ROOM: Angelina Herrera explained that she belongs to a prayer group that goes to the State Capital for a prayer session once a week. Herrera would like to set up a prayer group in Creston at the Courthouse and pray for the Police, Schools, City, and Union County. No decision was made at this time.

ENGINEER: Zach Gunsolley, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report. **Grading Agreement:** Motion by Cline and seconded by Riley to approve a grading agreement between Union County and Gordon Berry for ditching along with dozing the fence line with tree and brush removal on the East side of Yellow Rose Avenue in Section 1 of Pleasant Township. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Cline and seconded by Riley to approve claims 131883-132027. All voting ave. motion carried.

aye, motion carried.			
0001 GEN BASIC FND		IDEAL READY MIX	6,777.00
ABEL	72.00	INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	262.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS	2,544.00	IA PRISON INDUSTRIES	1,747.85
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	320.42	IA STATE UNIVERSITY	320.00
AKIN	39.07	MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES	365.78
ALLIANT ENERGY	1,974.61	NAPA	4,644.73
ARAMARK	18.00	NORSOLV SYSTEMS	149.95
BAKERINK	20.00	OFFICE MACHINES	104.33
BLAZEK	134.48	POKORNY BP	6.26
BM SALES	214.25	PROFFITT	97.20
BOOTH	20.00	SCC NETWORKS	41.42
BSM ENTERPRISES	11.50	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	35,587.55
CENTURY LINK	17.05	SERVICE TECHS INC	25.55
E. CHEERS	20.00	SIOUX CITY FOUNDRY CO	1,013.11
K. CHEERS	20.00	SIRWA	19.00
CONDUENT BUSINESS	1,150.00	T&S INDUSTRIES INC	502.48
CRESTON FARM & HOME	155.17	UNITED FARMERS COOP	300.31
CRESTON PLAZA APARTMENTS	261.00	US CELLULAR	94.15
CRESTON PUBLISHING	734.73	ZIEGLER INC	1,022.63
CULLIGAN	40.00	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND TTL:	62,173.39
DSM STAMP	21.50		
FARMERS ELECTRIC	2,282.16	2020 CO. DEBT FND	
GARRETT	20.00	DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP	16,085.50
GREEN VALLEY PEST	57.00	2020 CO. DEBT FND TTL:	16,085.50
C. HAIGHT	404.38		
S. HAIGHT	404.37	4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FND	
HANSEN	216.00	AKIN	225.25
HAWKS	72.00	CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY	419.39
HEARTLAND TIRE	14.95	CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	20.82
IACCBE DISTRICT IV	25.00	STEWART	150.00
IA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY	200.00	4000 EMRGNCY MANAGMNT FND TTL:	815.46
IA NATURAL HERITAGE FOUNDATN	25.00		
JIM'S SANITATION	315.00	4003 EMPOWERMENT	
KELLY	20.00	CLARKE CO. PUBLIC HEALTH	549.78
KIBURZ	20.00	CREATIVE BEGINNINGS PRESCHOOL	920.00
KRANTZ PLUMBING & HEATING	1,116.51	DISCOVERY KIDS PRESCHOOL	765.00
KSIB	87.50	EAST UNION COMMUNITY SCHOOLS	2,040.00
LEGAL DIRECTORIES PUBLISHING	62.81	MATURA ACTION CORP	179.17

LYNAM LAWN CARE	2,446.25	RINGGOLD CO. CHILD CARE	435.00
MAIL SERVICES LLC	433.79	RINGGOLD CO. PUBLIC HEALTH	3,137.78
MASTERCARD/ISSB	1,730.23	SICKELS	3,988.91
MCINTIRE	20.00	SOUTHERN IA TROLLEY	210.00
MEDICAP	44.75	SWCC	9,679.92
L. MILLER	317.55	TAYLOR CO. AG EXTENSION	8,467.89
R. MILLER	20.00	TAYLOR CO. PUBLIC HEALTH	265.68
MMIT	5.43	TRINITY LUTHERAN PRESCHOOL	2,260.00
NACO	450.00	4003 EMPOWERMENT TTL:	32,899.13
POKORNY BP	60.00		
QUALITY GLASS	365.00	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER	
RICE	20.00	ALLIANT ENERGY	1,982.21
SELDIN COMPANY	146.00	ARAMARK	29.50
SIRWA	359.16	BM SALES	300.00
SOUTHERN IA TROLLEY	72.00	COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	260.58
SWCC	50.00	CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	33.29
			23.64
ST MALACHY PRESCHOOL	1,500.00	FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC	
STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER	1,671.58	GREEN VALLEY PEST	36.00
STOREY KENWORTHY	174.40	HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS	257.95
SUPREME CLEANERS	136.00	IA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY	2,082.00
TRAVIS	20.00	MAINSTAY SYSTEMS INC	2,267.00
TREASURER STATE OF IA	676.00	MASTERCARD/ISSB	106.82
UNION CO. ENGINEER	315.07	TREAT AMERICA FOOD SERVICES	42.51
UNITED FARMERS COOP	37.18	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CNTR TTL:	7,421.50
US CELLULAR	250.47		.,
VISA/ISSB	41.14	4100 CO. ASSESSMENT EXPENSE	
			220.25
B. WALTERSDORF	20.00	MASTERCARD/ISSB	329.25
J. WALTERSDORF	20.00	THE SCHNEIDER CORPORATION	2,490.00
WILBUR-ELLIS CO	754.90	4100 CO. ASSESSMENT EXPENSE TTL:	2,819.25
WINDSTREAM	247.55		
WOLFE	144.00	4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION	
0001 GEN BASIC FND TTL:	25,678.91	CARE	8,000.00
		CENTURY LINK	114.93
0002 GEN SUPPLEMENTAL		CHOICE INC	1,870.16
CENTRAL IA DETENTION CTR	5,542.00	COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	83.40
CITY OF CRESTON	9,767.14	COUNTRY CARE CENTER CORP.	1,085.00
IMWCA	5,357.00	CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH	14,375.00
TYLER INSURANCE SERVICES INC	80.00	INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	6,155.95
WILSON, HANSON & ASSOCIATES	268.40	INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH PARTNERS	915.00
YOUTH & SHELTER SERVICES	186.60	NEW HORIZONS	1,548.00
0002 GEN SUPPLEMENTAL TTL:	21,201.14	L. NOSEKABEL	313.85
		RAY	66.83
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC		UNION CO. SHERIFF	344.00
ABILDTRUP	500.00	WILSON, HANSON & ASSOCIATES	1,042.20
MATHES SEED	632.80	4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION TTL:	35,914.32
TITAN MACHINERY	16,500.00		·
WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON	1,048.33	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL	
WILBUR-ELLIS CO	49.90	ALLIANT ENERGY	400.00
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TTL:	18,731.03	BARKER LEMAR & ASSOC	982.50
OUT KORAL SERVICES BASIC TTE.	10,731.03	BUTTERFIELD MFG	
ASSA OF CONDARY BOAR FND			1,266.13
0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND		C & J WRECKER	1,615.00
ALLIANT ENERGY	646.28	CRESTON PUBLISHING	36.94
BANKERS LEASING CO	148.09	HJC, LLC	45,228.05
CARTER-WATERS LLC	5,182.00	MASTERCARD/ISSB	75.47
CITY OF AFTON	29.29	METRO WASTE AUTHORITY	25,355.09
CRESTON FARM & HOME	87.41	SCHULTES	180.20
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	71.21	UNION CO. AUDITOR	724.50
CULLIGAN	49.00	UNION CO. TREASURER	378.00
FASTENAL COMPANY	473.51	WELLMARK BC & BS OF IA	3,125.25
FRANKS SERVICE	1,060.57	WINDSTREAM	213.99
FULL SOURCE	171.69	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TTL:	79,581.12
GOOB'S REPAIR INC		TOU SAINTAILT LAINDFILL TTL.	19,501.12
	220.00	OFOO CO HEALTH INCHE ANCE	
HARRISON TRUCK CENTERS	373.64	8500 CO. HEALTH INSURANCE	000.00
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	81.00	BERNIE LOWE & ASSOC	826.00
A. HYSELL	498.40	8500 CO. HEALTH INSURANCE TTL:	826.00

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:50 AM

GRAND TTL:

ATTEST:	BY:
SANDY HYSELL ALIDITOR	DENNIS BROWN CHAIRMAN

304,146.75